

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO. SC06-1241
Lower Tribunal No.: 81-170-CF-A-01

IAN DECO LIGHTBOURNE,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER
Assistant CCRC
Florida Bar No. 0150177

ANNA-LIISA JOSELOFF
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. - Pending

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Ave., Suite 400
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 713-1284

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
ARGUMENT I.....	11
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT MR. LIGHTBOURNE’S CLAIM THAT HE WAS DENIED HIS RIGHT TO CONSULAR NOTIFICATION WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED, IN VIOLATION OF ARTICLE 36 OF THE VIENNA CONVENTION ON CONSULAR RELATIONS.....	11
A. Introduction.....	11
B. Mr. Lightbourne’s Vienna Convention claim is not procedurally barred because it could not have been raised before.....	15
C. Alternatively, this Court should not apply the procedural bar rule to Mr. Lightbourne’s Vienna Convention claim.	20
D. Appropriate Remedy.....	29
E. Conclusion.....	34
ARGUMENT II.....	35
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON MR. LIGHTBOURNE’S CLAIM THAT FLORIDA’S LETHAL INJECTION STATUTE AND THE EXISTING PROCEDURE THAT THE STATE USES FOR LETHAL INJECTION VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, SECTION 17 AND ARTICLE II, SECTION 3 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AS THEY CONSTITUTE CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS DOCTRINE.....	35

A. Cruel and Unusual Punishment.....	35
B. Separation of Powers	52
ARGUMENT III	57
THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. LIGHTBOURNE'S REQUEST FOR PUBLIC RECORDS PURSUANT TO FLA. R. CRIM. P. 3.852, IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND ARTICLE I, §§ 9 AND 17 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION.....	57
CONCLUSION.....	62
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	63
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adam Smith Enterprises, Inc. v. State Dep't of Environmental Regulation, 553 So. 2d 1260, 1270 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1989) 55

Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi, 539 U.S. 396, 401, 413-20 (2003). 26

Anderson v. Evans, No. Civ-05-0825-F, (W.D. Okla. Jan. 11, 2006) 50

Anderson v. Glass, 727 So. 2d 1147 (Fla. 5th DCA 1999) 7

Arbelaez v. State, 898 So. 2d 25, 47 (Fla. 2005) 16

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963) 4, 5

Breard v. Greene, 523 U.S. 371, 377 (1998) 19

Brown v. Beck, No. 5:06-CT-03018-H (E.D. N.C., Western Division, April 7, 2006)..... 49, 50

Case Concerning Avena and Other Mexican Nationals (Mex. v. U.S.), 2004 I.C.J. No. 128 (Judgment of Mar. 31) (Avena)17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29

Cuyler v. Sullivan, 446 U.S. 335 (1980) 3

Dep't of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles v. Schluter, 705 So. 2d 81, 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 55

Elledge v. State, 911 So. 2d 57 (Fla. 2005) 58

Gaskin v. State, 737 So. 2d 509, 516 (Fla. 1999) 11

Gordon v. State, 863 So. 2d 1215 (Fla. 2003) 15, 26

Hill v. Crosby, 126 S.Ct. 1189 (U.S. 2006) 39

Hill v. McDonough, 2006 U.S. LEXIS 4674 (U.S. 2006) 39, 50

Hill v. State, 921 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2006)35, 51, 52, 58, 59

Hill v. Taft, No. 2:04-cv-1156 (S.D. Ohio, Eastern Division, April 28, 2006)..... 50

Jackson v. Taylor, Civ. No. 06-300-SLR. (D. Del. May 9, 2006). 50

Johnson v. State, 904 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 2005) 58

<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 549 So. 2d 1364 (Fla. 1989)	5, 33
<u>Lightbourne v. Dugger</u> , 829 F. 2d 1012, 1035 (11th Cir. 1987)...	4
<u>Lightbourne v. Florida</u> , 465 U.S. 1051 (1984)	2
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	2
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 471 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1985)	3, 33
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 644 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994)	5
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , 742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999)	6
<u>Lightbourne v. State</u> , No. 96,727.....	7
<u>Massiah v. United States</u> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	3
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	1, 2, 3, 32
<u>Morales v. Hickman</u> , No. C 06 219-JF (N.D. Cal. Feb. 15, 2006) 40, 41	
<u>Morales v. Hickman</u> , No. C 06 926 JF RS (N. D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2006)	40
<u>Nooner v. Norris</u> , No. 5:06CV0011OSWW (E.D. AK, June 26, 2006).	50
<u>Ornelas v. U.S.</u> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	11
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 904 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2005)	58
<u>Peede v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 253, 257 (Fla. 1999)	11
<u>Provenzano v. State</u> , 761 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 2000)	35, 36, 37
<u>Reid v. Johnson</u> , No. Civ. A. 3:03CV1039, August 30, 2004, p. 27- 28)	44
<u>Ring v. Arizona</u> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	8
<u>Robinson v. State</u> , 913 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 2005)	58
<u>Rutherford v. Crosby</u> , 126 S.Ct. 1191 (U.S. 2006)	39
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 926 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 2006)	35, 59
<u>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</u> , 126 S. Ct. 2669 (2006) .15, 20, 26, 27, 28, 29	
<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2000) .35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 53	

<u>Sims v. State</u> , 754 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	42, 52, 53
<u>Sochor v. State</u> , 883 So. 2d 766, 789 (Fla. 2004)	35, 37
<u>Stephens v. State</u> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	11
<u>Suggs v. State</u> , 923 So. 2d 419 (Fla. 2005)	35, 37
<u>Taylor v. Crawford</u> , No. 05-4173-CV-C-FJG (W.D. MS, June 26, 2006)	51
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	1
<u>United States v. Chapparro-Alcantara</u> , 226 F.3d 616, 622 (7th Cir. 2000)	30
<u>United States v. Henry</u> , 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	2, 4

Statutes

Florida Statutes Chapter 119	6
Florida Statutes §021.141 (1981).....	1
Florida Statutes §120.52 (2006).....	54
Florida Statutes §120.54 (2006).....	55
Florida Statutes §120.63	56
Florida Statutes §775.082(1)	1
Florida Statutes §782.04(1)	1
Florida Statutes §828.058	45
Florida Statutes §922.105	52, 53, 56

Other Authorities

American Society of Anesthesiologists Task Force on "Intraoperative Awareness" <i>Anesthesiology</i> 2006; 14:847-64, at 848	47, 48
AP, <i>Legal Wranglings Delay California Execution</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 21, 2006.....	40

Article 36 of the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations, (Apr. 24, 1963) .. 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29

Article I, Section 17 of the Florida Constitution 52, 55

Article II, Section 3 of the Florida Constitution 52, 53

Correspondence, Robyn S. Weisman et al., 366 THE LANCET 1074 (2005)39, 41, 43, 52

Eighth Amendment of the United States Constitution 55

Fourteenth Amendment of the United States Constitution 52

LaGrand Case (F. R. G. v. U.S.), 2001 I. C. J. 466 .. 16, 17, 21, 22, 23, 24, 29

So Long as They Die: Lethal Injections in the United States (April 2006) at 26-27..... 44, 48

Rules

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.852 57, 59

Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.140(d)(3) 1
